t-test and an unpaired two-sample t-test were used, 
confidence intervals were estimated, and the p-value was 
calculated. Any result less than or equal to 0.05 was regarded 
as statistically significant, and the significance level was set at 

α=0.05. 

4. RESULTS 

Two hundred and one (201) male semen specimens were 
taken and 115 (57.21%) (Table 4) of those were found to be 
infertile due to poor seminal fluid sperm density, motility, and 
morphology.

Table 3: Different pathological classifications saw in the total study 
Semen analysis report Number of patients Total percentage